FINANCE.. - 723

1243. Three times only since Confederation has there been a
decrease in the gross debt, viz,, in the years 1890, 1883, and 1871 ;
and only in the years 1882 and 1871 has there been any-decrease
in the net debt. The increase in the gross debt since Confedera-
tion has been $207,008,474, and in the net debt $165,9062,398,
being an average annual increase of the latter of $6,382,784.
There was an increase in the assets as compared with 1892 of

$4,171,645.

1244. In 1868 the debt was equivalent to five and one-half
years’ revenue, and in 1893 it would have required just six and
one-third years to pay off the debt. It will be seen, therefore,
that the debt has increased in a somewhat greater ratio than the
revenue, the proportion of increase being 219 per cent and 179
per cent respectively.

1245. As just stated, since Confederation to June 3oth, 1893,
the net increase of the Public Debt of Canada is $165,952,398.

The items which have increased the debt are railways and
canals, Canadian Pacific Railway and other public works, $155,-
28s, 764 Dominion lands, $3,419,915 ; Consolidated Fund trans-
fers, $13,087,007 ; railway subsidies, $11,506,302 ; expenses of
and discounts on loans, $11,5109,071 : deficits, $16854,848 terri-
torial, $3,800,638 : allowances to provinces, $30 743,393.

The items which have decreased the debt are Sinking Fund,
$29,828,404 ; surplus, $39,873,068 ; Consolidated Fund transfers,
$5,768,576 : receipts from premiums on loans, $555,972 ; Domin-
ion lands, $4,275.526 : refunds from sales of public works, $53,-
804. ,

Of the Consolidated Fund transfers which increased the debt
(amounting to $12,087,007) the sum of $10,189.521 was for 6,793,-
o14 acres of land returned by the Canadian Pacific Railwayv in
1886 from their original grant of 25,000,000 acres made by Par-
liament in aid of that enterprise.

Of the Consolidated Fund transfers which decreased the debt
the chief item is the Fisherv Award of $4,490,883, obtained by
virtue of the award of the Fishery Commission of 1877.

The gross increase of the debt was, therefore, $246 307,839,
and the gross decrease, $80,355,441, leaving the net increase as
above stated, $165,952,398.

1246. The allowed debt of the four provinces, as assumed by
the Dominion at the time of Confederation, was $77,500,000. In
1869 a further allowance of $1,186,756 was made to Nova Scotia,

46}


http://increa.se
http://increa.se

